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Schedule of Fees Effective November 12th, 2024

Please note, other fees and charges may apply to your accounts.  Those fees and charges are disclosed in our Product Guides, on our Amerant web site, 
or other account disclosures provided to you. Should you have any questions, please contact your Relationship Manager or contact us at (305) 629-1200.

Account Closed........................................... $25 per account (prior to 6 months)

Account Closed by Letter............................ $10 per account
Automated Teller Machines (ATMs)

Amerant Bank ATMs..................................
Allpoint ATMs.............................................
Presto! (Publix) ATMs.................................
Other ATMs................................................

      
Additional/Replacement Card....................
Non-Customer ATM Transaction................
Balance Inquiry-Operator Assisted.............
Bank by Mail...............................................

No charge
No charge
No charge
$2.00 per withdrawal
$2.00 per balance inquiry
$7.00 each
$3.00
No charge
No charge

Bill Payment
Online Banking........................................... No charge

Branch Cash Services
Per $1,000 Deposited (Business only).......
Per Change Order (Business only)............

$0.70
$15

Official Checks
Customer....................................................
Endorsement Guarantee Exchange...........

$10 each
$15 each

Check Cashing Fee
Customer....................................................
Non-Customer............................................

No charge
$5 per check

Check Imaging
Mail.............................................................
Online Banking...........................................

$5 per statement
No charge

Checkbook Orders....................................... Fees vary
Collections - Within the U.S.3

Outgoing
Clean........................................................
Documentary............................................

Incoming4
Clean........................................................
Documentary............................................

$50 per item, plus shipping
$125 per item, plus shipping

$30 per item
$125 per item

Bond Coupons
New York....................................................
All Others...................................................
Returned Coupons.....................................
Tracers.......................................................

$6 per envelope
$9.50 per envelope
$25 each
$25 each (1st at no charge)

Collections – Foreign3
Outgoing

Clean.....................................................
Documentary.........................................

Incoming4
Clean.....................................................
Documentary.........................................
Tracers...................................................

$60 per item, plus shipping
$125 per item, plus shipping

$60 per item
$125 per item
$25 each (1st at no charge)

Copies
Checks Paid...............................................
Statements.................................................

$5 per check, plus shipping
$5 per statement, plus shipping

Credit Cards
Card Delivery Courier Fee......................... Varies contact your banking center

Debit Authorization (Temporary Increase)... $10 per debit
Debit Cards5

Debit Mastercard® Card2...........................
Debit Mastercard® BusinessCard1............
Card Delivery Courier Fee.........................
Foreign Transaction Fee............................

No charge
No charge
Varies contact your banking center
3%

Deposit Corrections..................................... $2 per deposit

Deposit Courier Services............................. $50 per check

Deposit Verifications.................................... $5 per deposit

Dormant Accounts (inactive for 365 days). $25 per statement cycle
Fax Service...................................................
   

$5 first 2 pages
$2 each (3 or more pages)

FedNOW®
Incoming..................................................... $12 per transaction

IRA - Closed or Transferred2....................... $10 each
Internal Transfers among your Amerant 
Bank Accounts............................................. No charge
Letters of Credit:6

Imports
Issuance...................................................

Payment or Negotiation4.......................

Acceptance............................................
  

Exports
Confirmation.............................................

                           
Advising.................................................
Payment or Negotiation4.......................

        
Acceptance............................................

   
Standby Letters of Credit...........................

   
Amendment – Simple7...............................
Discrepancy...............................................
Cancellation of Unused Credit...................
Transfer of Letter of Credit.........................

                                            
Assignment of Proceeds............................
Swift Messages..........................................

Letters of Indemnity/Air Release................
Reimbursement..........................................

0.25% per quarter or fraction
$150 minimum
0.25% per set of documents
$150 minimum
2% per annum
$150 minimum

0.25% per quarter or fraction
$150 minimum
$150
0.25% per set of documents
$150 minimum
2% per annum
$150 minimum
2% per annum
$250 minimum
$75 each
$75 per set of documents
$75 per letter of credit
0.25% per quarter or fraction
$200 minimum
0.25%, $150 minimum
$40 short message
$60 long message
$150 each
$100 each

Mobile Banking Service8............................. No charge
Night Depository Service Key.....................

Additional/Replacement Key......................
Bag.............................................................

$20 each
$90 each, plus shipping
Fees vary

Notary Services............................................ $10 per document
Legal Process............................................... $125 per notice (or maximum 

allowed under applicable law, 
whichever is less, plus $2 per copy)

Online Banking8........................................... No Charge

Overdrafts / Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF)10, 12

Business.....................................................
Personal.....................................................
Daily Maximum...........................................

       
Interest on Overdrawn Balance..................

$35 per item paid or returned
$10 per item paid
5 items paid per day for Personal 
accounts
17.5% for Business Accounts

Photocopies.................................................. $1 per page, plus shipping

Record Research.......................................... $35 per hour or fraction plus $2 
per copy

Reference Letters......................................... $40 each, plus shipping

Returned Items (Business only)12.............. $15 per item

Returned Mail................................................ $15 per item
Safe Deposit Boxes......................................

Drilling........................................................
Replacement Key.......................................

$25 - $175 (subject to availability)
$170
$50

Safekeeping.................................................. $10 per item per month
Security Token..............................................

Additional/Replacement Token...................
No charge (up to 2 users)
$30 each, plus shipping
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Shipping11
Regular envelope mailed within the U.S....
Standard Courier........................................
Express Courier.........................................

$3 per envelope
$25 per shipment
$90 per shipment

Statements
Mail (Overseas)..........................................
Mail (Within U.S.).......................................
Online Banking...........................................
SWIFT MT94099........................................

$50 each
$5 each
No charge
$10 per month

Stop Payments............................................. $30 per item(effective for 6 months)
Telephone Banking – Automated2

Faxed Statements......................................
Account Transfers among your
Amerant Bank Accounts.............................

No charge

No charge
Temporary Checks....................................... $1 each (first 3 at no charge)
Transfers

External Transfers within the U.S. (ACH)2
Outgoing Online / Mobile Banking.........
Incoming................................................

Internal Transfers (Within Amerant)
To / From your Amerant Bank 
Accounts................................................
To / From Third party Amerant Bank 
Accounts)...............................................
Online/Mobile Banking...........................
Incoming Book Transfers.......................
Manual or Branch..................................

$5 each
No charge

No charge

No charge
No charge
No charge
$25 each

Wire Transfers
Wire Transfers (Within Amerant)

To / From your Amerant Bank 
Accounts................................................
To / From Third party Amerant Bank 
Accounts)...............................................

Wire Transfer – Incoming........................
Wire Transfer – Outgoing

Online/Mobile Banking...........................
Manual Verification (call back)...............
At a Amerant Bank Branch....................

Wire Transfer – Foreign Exchange (FX)
Foreign Currency via manual 
verification (call back)............................

Wire Transfer – Foreign Currency at an 
Amerant Bank

Branch...................................................
Tracers...................................................
Amendment...........................................
Research...............................................
Incoming Wire........................................
Recall of Funds......................................

No charge

No charge
$12 each

$35 each
$150 each
$55 each

$100 each

$55 each
$15 each
$15 each
$15 each
$35 each
$15 each

Additional Foreign Wire Transfer Fee Information
Correspondent bank charges will be deducted from the amount received by 
the beneficiary. The charge will vary depending on the amount of the wire and 
is subject to change. These charges apply if an Amerant correspondent bank is 
used, however if the sender chooses a different intermediary bank, Amerant has 
no control over the amount charged. Also, the beneficiary may be charged a fee for 
receiving an incoming wire, which is controlled by the beneficiary bank. In addition 
to the Wire Transfer fees charged, Amerant retains a nominal spread on the 
Foreign Exchange (FX) rate provided by our correspondent bank. Upon request, 
Amerant will provide you with that spread on the Foreign Exchange (FX) rate.
Zelle®

Personal.....................................................
Business

Incoming................................................
Outgoing................................................

Stop Payment Fee 
(Personal/Business)...................................

No Charge

$2 per transaction
$2 per transaction

$30 per transaction
Fees Applicable to Treasury Management

ACH Services............................................ $30 per month
ACH Payments1

ACH Transaction (Debit or Credit)......... $0.15 per transaction
Business Cash Vault Services................ Contact Treasury Management

Business Loan Sweep1........................... $175 per month

Lockbox Services1................................... Contact Treasury Management

Notes:
1.	 Available for business accounts only.
2.	 Available for personal accounts only.
3.	 Cable and mail expenses are in addition to the quoted fees. If a collection 
involves special handling, an additional charge may apply. Correspondent bank 
charges, if any, are in addition to those previously mentioned.
4.	 Additional $40 fee, if paid with wire transfer.
5.	 All transactions made outside the United States with your Debit card or ATM 
card are subject to a cross border fee of 3% of the total transaction amount. If 
the transaction is conducted in a currency other than U.S. dollars, a currency 
conversion assessment of 0.20% of the total transaction amount will be added 
when Mastercard® performs the currency conversion. The currency exchange 
rate between the transaction currency and the billing currency used for processing 
international transactions may be a rate selected by Mastercard® from the range 
of rates available in wholesale currency markets, or a government mandated rate. 
In both cases, the rate may vary from the rate Mastercard® itself receives and may 
include adjustments determined by Amerant Bank.
6.	 All documentary credit transactions will be subject to the Uniform Customs 
and Practice for Documentary Credits set forth by the International Chamber of 
Commerce in effect in the United States on the date of issuance/confirmation of 
the Letter of Credit. Terms and conditions are subject to change. Amerant Bank 
reserves the right to apply additional charges for special transactions. Shipping 
charges may also apply.
7.	 For increase or extension beyond 90 days, Issuance/Confirmation Commission 
fee applies.
8.	 There may be fees for certain optional services available through Mobile 
Banking and said fees will be disclosed therein. Carrier charges may apply for 
internet access.
9.	 There may be fees for certain optional services available through Online 
Banking and said fees will be disclosed therein.  Carrier charges may apply for 
internet access.
10.	With the exception of time deposits (also known as certificate of deposits 
(CD)), a fee may be imposed for paid overdrafts created by checks, in person 
withdrawals, internal debits and transfers or other electronic means. Amerant 
CoverMe provides our personal domestic (US based) customers with the following 
benefit: item(s) that generate an overdrawn balance position of $100 or less will 
be paid and will not be charged the posted fee. Amerant CoverMe is available 
for checks, MasterCard® Debit Card, and ACH (US residents only) on personal 
domestic (US based) customer checking, NOW, savings, and money market 
accounts. 
11.	 Shipping options for each service, and shipping charges for Collections and 
Letters of Credit vary.
12.	For business accounts only, a re-presentment occurs when an item you 
authorize (e.g., a check you wrote or a preauthorized debit) is declined because 
you did not have available funds in your account or the item deposited is returned 
(e.g., for non-sufficient funds) and the same item is represented for collection 
or payment.  Be aware that these items may be represented multiple times.  An 
Amerant customer may instruct us to represent items; however, Amerant will 
only represent “on us” items when available funds are present (i.e., these “on 
us” transactions will never cause a represent fee to be charged). Amerant cannot 
monitor or control the number of times a third party represents an item.  In these 
cases, you may be assessed multiple NSF or Returned Item fees for the same 
item.  Consumer accounts are not charged NSF or Return Item fees, therefore the 
re-presentment situation disclosed above will not apply to consumers accounts.

Merchant Card Services.......................... Contact Treasury Management

Positive Pay1............................................ Contact Treasury Management

Remote Deposit Capture......................... $35 per location
TreasuryConnectSM

Small Business......................................
Business................................................
Wire Service..........................................

$5 per month
$35 per month
$30 per month

Fees Applicable to International Personal / Business Accounts
To the extent any fee/charge differ, the fees listed below control for international 
accounts. 

Account Reconciliation........................... $25 per hour or fraction

Inquiry Additional/ Replacement Card... $10 each
Online Banking Service8

Personal.................................................
Business................................................
Business Wire Service...........................

No charge
$25 per month
$25 per month
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The Spanish translation of the Schedule of Fees provided below, is for informational purposes only.  In the event 
of an inconsistency between the Spanish translation and the above English version, the English version prevails.

La traducción al español de este Tarifas y Comisiones, que se proporciona a continuación, tiene únicamente fines 
informativos.  En caso de inconsistencia entre la traducción al español y la versión en inglés anterior, prevalecerá 
la versión en inglés.
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Tarifas y Comisiones Efectivo el 12 de noviembre de 2024

Tenga en cuenta que pueden aplicarse otros cargos y tarifas a sus cuentas. Estos cargos y tarifas se divulgan en nuestras Guías de productos, en nuestro 
sitio web de Amerant o en otras divulgaciones de cuentas que se le proporcionen. Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con su gerente de Relaciones o con 

nosotros al (305) 629-1200.

Cuenta cerrada............................................ $25 por cuenta (antes de los 6 meses)

Cuenta cerrada por carta............................. $10 por cuenta
Cajeros automáticos (ATM)

ATM de Amerant Bank...............................
ATM de Allpoint..........................................
ATM de Presto! (Publix).............................
Otros ATM..................................................

      
Tarjeta adicional/de reemplazo..................
Transacción en ATM si no es cliente..........
Consulta de saldo asistida por operador....
Banca por correo........................................

Sin cargo
Sin cargo
Sin cargo
$2.00 por retiro
$2.00 por consulta de saldo
$7.00 c/u
$3.00
Sin cargo
Sin cargo

Pago de facturas
Banca en línea........................................... Sin cargo

Servicios en efectivo en sucursal
Por cada $1,000 depositados 
(solo comercial)..........................................
Por solicitud de cambio (solo comercial) ...

$0.70
$15

Cheques oficiales
Cliente........................................................
Reemisión de garantía de endoso.............

$10 c/u
$15 c/u

Cargo por cobro de cheques
Cliente........................................................
No cliente...................................................

Sin cargo
$5 por cheque

Imágenes de cheques
Por correo..................................................
Banca en línea...........................................

$5 por estado de cuenta
Sin cargo

Pedidos de chequeras................................. Los cargos varían
Cobros - Dentro de los EE. UU.3

Salientes
Simples....................................................
Documentarios.........................................

Entrantes4
Simples....................................................
Documentarios.........................................

$50 por artículo, más envío
$125 por artículo, más envío

$30 por artículo
$125 por artículo

Bonos al portador
New York....................................................
Todas las demás........................................
Bonos devueltos.........................................
Tracers.......................................................

$6 por sobre
$9.50 por sobre
$25 c/u
$25 c/u (primero sin cargo)

Cobros – En el extranjero3
Salientes

Simples..................................................
Documentarios.......................................

Entrantes4
Simples..................................................
Documentarios.......................................
Tracers...................................................

$60 por artículo, más envío
$125 por artículo, más envío

$60 por artículo
$125 por artículo
$25 c/u (primero sin cargo)

Copias
Cheques pagados......................................
Estados de cuenta.....................................

$5 por cheque, más envío
$5 por estado de cuenta, más envío

Tarjetas de crédito
Cargo de mensajería para entrega de 
tarjetas.......................................................

Varía, comuníquese con su centro 
bancario

Autorización de débito (aumento temporal).. $10 por débito
Tarjetas de débito5

Tarjeta de débito Mastercard®2.................
Tarjeta de débito Mastercard® 
BusinessCard1...........................................
Cargo de mensajería para entrega de 
tarjetas.......................................................
Cargo por transacción en el extranjero......

Sin cargo

Sin cargo
Varía, comuníquese con su centro 
bancario
3%

Correcciones de depósitos......................... $2 por depósito

Servicios de mensajería para depósitos.... $50 por cheque

Verificaciones de depósitos........................ $5 por depósito
Cuentas sin movimientos (inactivas por 
365 días)........................................................ $25 por ciclo de estado de cuenta

Servicio de fax..............................................
   

$5 las primeras 2 páginas
$2 cada página (3 o más páginas)

FedNOW®
Entrante..................................................... $12 por transacción

IRA - Cerrada o transferida2........................ $10 c/u
Transferencias internas entre sus
 cuentas bancarias de Amerant.................. Sin cargo
Cartas de crédito:6

Importaciones
Emisión....................................................

Pago o negociación4.............................

Aceptación.............................................
  

Exportaciones
Confirmación............................................

                           
Asesoramiento.......................................
Pago o negociación4.............................

        
Aceptación.............................................

   
Cartas de crédito contingente....................

   
Modificación – Simple7..............................
Discrepancia..............................................
Cancelación de crédito no utilizado...........
Transferencia de carta de crédito..............

                                            
Cesión del producto...................................
Mensajes Swift...........................................

Cartas de garantía/liberación aérea...........
Reembolso.................................................

0.25 % por trimestre o fracción
Mínimo de $150
0.25 % por juego de documentos
Mínimo de $150
2 % por año
Mínimo de $150

0.25 % por trimestre o fracción
Mínimo de $150
$150
0.25 % por juego de documentos
Mínimo de $150
2 % por año
Mínimo de $150
2 % por año
Mínimo de $250
$75 c/u
$75 por juego de documentos
$75 por carta de crédito
0.25 % por trimestre o fracción
Mínimo de $200
0.25 %, mínimo de $150
$40 por mensaje corto
$60 por mensaje largo
$150 c/u
$100 c/u

Servicio de banca móvil8............................. Sin cargo
Clave del servicio de depósito nocturno...

Clave adicional/de reemplazo....................
Bolsa .........................................................

$20 c/u
$90 c/u, más envío
Los cargos varían

Servicios notariales..................................... $10 por documento
Diligencia judicial......................................... $125 por aviso (o el máximo permitido 

por la ley vigente, lo que sea menor, 
más $2 por copia) 

Banca en línea8............................................ Sin cargo

Sobregiros/fondos insuficientes (NSF)10, 12

Comercial...................................................
Personal.....................................................
Máximo diario.............................................

       
Interés sobre el saldo sobregirado.............

$35 por artículo pagado o devuelto
$10 por artículo pagado
5 artículos pagados por día para 
cuentas personales
17.5 % para cuentas comerciales

Fotocopias.................................................... $1 por página, más envío

Investigación de registros........................... $35 por hora o fracción más 
$2 por copia

Cartas de referencia..................................... $40 c/u, más envío

Artículos devueltos (solo comercial)12...... $15 por artículo

Correo devuelto............................................ $15 por artículo
 Cajas de seguridad.....................................

Apertura sin llave.......................................
Llave de reemplazo....................................

$25 a $175 (sujeto a disponibilidad)
$170
$50

Custodia de valores..................................... $10 por artículo por mes
Token de seguridad......................................

Token adicional/de reemplazo....................
Sin cargo (hasta 2 usuarios)
$30 c/u, más envío

Envío11
Sobre común dentro de los EE. UU...........
Mensajería estándar..................................
Mensajería Express...................................

$3 por sobre
$25 por envío
$90 por envío
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Estados de cuenta
Por correo postal (en el extranjero)............
Por correo postal (dentro de los EE. UU.)..
Banca en línea...........................................
SWIFT MT94099........................................

$50 c/u
$5 c/u
Sin cargo
$10 por mes

Suspensión de pagos.................................. $30 por artículo (vigente por 6 meses)
Banca telefónica – Automatizada2

Estados de cuenta por fax.........................
Transferencias entre sus cuentas de 
Amerant Bank............................................

Sin cargo

Sin cargo
Cheques temporales.................................... $1 c/u (primeros 3 sin cargo)
Transferencias

Transferencias externas dentro de los EE. UU. (ACH)2
Salientes en línea/banca móvil..............
Entrantes...............................................

Transferencias internas (dentro de 
Amerant)

Hacia/desde sus cuentas de
Amerant Bank........................................
Hacia/desde cuentas de Amerant Bank 
de terceros.............................................
En línea/banca móvil.............................
Transferencias contables entrantes.......
Manual o sucursal..................................

$5 c/u
Sin cargo

Sin cargo

Sin cargo
Sin cargo
Sin cargo
$25 c/u

Transferencias de giros bancarios
Transferencias de giros bancarios internos (dentro de Amerant)

Hacia/desde sus cuentas de
Amerant Bank........................................
Hacia/desde cuentas de Amerant Bank 
de terceros.............................................

Sin cargo

Sin cargo
Transferencia de giro bancario – Entrante

Nacional.................................................
Internacional..........................................

$12 c/u
$12 c/u

Transferencia de giro bancario – Saliente
En línea/banca móvil.............................
Verificación manual (devolución de 
llamada).................................................
En una sucursal de Amerant Bank........

$35 c/u

$150 c/u
$55 c/u

Transferencia de giro bancario – Cambio de moneda extranjera (FX)
Moneda extranjera mediante 
verificación manual (devolución de 
llamada)................................................. $100 c/u

Transferencia de giro bancario – Moneda extranjera en un Amerant Bank
Sucursal.................................................
Tracers...................................................
Modificación...........................................
Investigación..........................................
Giro bancario entrante...........................
Reintegro de fondos..............................

$55 c/u
$15 c/u
$15 c/u
$15 c/u
$35 c/u
$15 c/u

Información adicional sobre el cargo por transferencia de giro bancario en el 
extranjero
Los cargos del banco corresponsal se deducirán del monto recibido por el beneficiario. 
El cargo variará según el monto del giro bancario y está sujeto a cambios. Estos 
cargos se aplican si se utiliza un banco corresponsal de Amerant; sin embargo, si 
el remitente elige otro banco intermediario, Amerant no tiene control sobre el monto 
cobrado. Además, es posible que se cobre un cargo al beneficiario por recibir un giro 
bancario entrante, que es controlado por el banco del beneficiario. Además de los 
cargos cobrados por giro bancario, Amerant retiene un margen diferencial nominal 
sobre el tipo de cambio de moneda extranjera (FX) proporcionado por nuestro banco 
corresponsal. A petición, Amerant le proporcionará ese margen diferencial sobre el 
tipo de cambio de moneda extranjera (FX). 
Zelle®

Personal.....................................................
Comercial

Entrante.................................................
Saliente..................................................

Cargo por suspensión de pago 
(Personal/comercial)..................................

Sin cargo

$2 por transacción
$2 por transacción

$30 por transacción
Cargos aplicables a la Administración de Tesorería

ACH Services............................................ $30 por mes
Pagos de ACH1

Transacción ACH (débito o crédito)....... $0.15 por transacción

Cash Vault Services comerciales........... Comuníquese con 
la Administración de Tesorería

Business Loan Sweep1........................... $175 por mes

Lockbox Services1................................... Comuníquese con 
la Administración de Tesorería

Servicios de tarjetas para 
comerciantes............................................

Comuníquese con 
la Administración de Tesorería

Positive Pay1............................................ Comuníquese con 
la Administración de Tesorería

Captura de Remote Deposit.................... $35 por ubicación
TreasuryConnectSM

Pequeñas empresas..............................
Comercial...............................................
Servicio de giro bancario.......................

$5 por mes
$35 por mes
$30 por mes

Cargos aplicables a cuentas personales/comerciales internacionales
En la medida en que cualquier cargo/tarifa difiera, los cargos enumerados a 
continuación prevalecerán para las cuentas internacionales.

Conciliación de cuentas.......................... $25 por hora o fracción
Consulta por tarjeta adicional/de 
reemplazo................................................. $10 c/u

Servicio de banca en línea8
Personal.................................................
Comercial...............................................
Servicio de giro bancario comercial.......

Sin cargo 
$25 por mes
$25 por mes

Notas:
1.	 Disponible solo para cuentas comerciales.
2.	 Disponible solo para cuentas personales.
3.	 Los gastos de cable y correo son adicionales a los cargos cotizados. Si un cobro 
implica un manejo especial, es posible que se aplique un cargo adicional. Los cargos del 
banco corresponsal, si los hubiera, son adicionales a los mencionados anteriormente.
4.	 Cargo adicional de $40, si se paga con transferencia de giro bancario.
5.	 Todas las transacciones realizadas fuera de los Estados Unidos con su tarjeta 
de débito o tarjeta de ATM están sujetas a un cargo transfronterizo del 3% del monto 
total de la transacción. Si la transacción se realiza en una moneda que no sea el dólar 
estadounidense, se agregará una valuación de conversión de moneda del 0.20% del 
monto total de la transacción cuando Mastercard® realice la conversión de moneda. La 
tasa de cambio de divisas entre la moneda de la transacción y la moneda de facturación 
utilizada para procesar transacciones internacionales puede ser una tasa seleccionada 
por Mastercard® entre el rango de tasas disponibles en los mercados de divisas 
mayoristas, o una tasa exigida por el gobierno. En ambos casos, la tasa puede variar de 
la tasa que recibe Mastercard® y puede incluir ajustes determinados por Amerant Bank.
6.	 Todas las transacciones de crédito documentario estarán sujetas a las Reglas y 
Usos Uniformes para Créditos Documentarios establecida por la Cámara de Comercio 
Internacional vigente en los Estados Unidos en la fecha de emisión/confirmación de la 
carta de crédito. Los términos y condiciones están sujetos a cambios. Amerant Bank se 
reserva el derecho de aplicar cargos adicionales por transacciones especiales. También 
pueden aplicarse cargos de envío.
7.	 Para aumentos o extensiones que superen los 90 días, se aplica el cargo de la 
Comisión de Emisión/Confirmación.
8.	 Puede haber cargos por ciertos servicios opcionales disponibles a través de la banca 
móvil, y dichos cargos se divulgarán en dichos servicios. Es posible que se apliquen 
cargos del proveedor por el acceso a Internet.
9.	 Puede haber cargos por ciertos servicios opcionales disponibles a través de la banca 
en línea, y dichos cargos se divulgarán en dichos servicios. Es posible que se apliquen 
cargos del proveedor por el acceso a Internet.
10.	 Con la excepción de los depósitos a plazo (también conocidos como certificados 
de depósitos o CD), se puede imponer un cargo por sobregiros pagados o devueltos 
generados por cheques, retiros en persona, débitos y transferencias internas u otros 
medios electrónicos. Amerant CoverMe proporciona a nuestros clientes personales 
nacionales (en los EE. UU.) el siguiente beneficio: se pagarán los artículos que generen 
una posición de saldo sobregirado de $100 o menos y no se cobrará el cargo publicado. 
Amerant CoverMe está disponible para cheques, tarjeta de débito MasterCard® y ACH 
(solo para residentes de EE. UU.) en cuentas corrientes de clientes nacionales (en los 
EE. UU.), cuentas NOW, cuentas de ahorros y cuentas Money Market.
11.	 Las opciones de envío para cada servicio y los cargos de envío para cobros y cartas 
de crédito varían.
12.	 Solo para cuentas comerciales, se produce una representación cuando se rechaza 
un artículo que usted autoriza (p. ej., un cheque que emitió o un débito autorizado 
previamente) porque no tenía fondos disponibles en su cuenta o el artículo depositado 
se devuelve (p. ej., por fondos insuficientes) y el mismo artículo se representa para su 
cobro o pago. Tenga en cuenta que estos artículos pueden representarse varias veces. 
Un cliente de Amerant puede indicarnos que representemos artículos; sin embargo, 
Amerant solo representará artículos “a nuestro cargo” cuando haya fondos disponibles 
(es decir, estas transacciones “a nuestro cargo” nunca causarán que se cobre un cargo 
por representación). Amerant no puede supervisar ni controlar la cantidad de veces 
que un tercero representa un artículo. En estos casos, es posible que se le cobren 
múltiples cargos por NSF o artículo devuelto para el mismo artículo. A las cuentas 
de consumidores no se les cobran cargos por NSF o por artículo devuelto; por lo tanto, 
la situación de representación descrita anteriormente no se aplicará a las cuentas de 
consumidores.


